LRBa0556/2 MGG&MDK:kjf:nwn

ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT 1, TO 2007 ASSEMBLY BILL 294

August 21, 2007 – Offered by Representative A. Ott.

1	At the locations indicated, amend the bill as follows:
2	${f 1.}$ Page 6, line 1: delete "or distributing" and substitute "distributing, or
3	controlling heat, light, power, or natural gas".
4	2. Page 6, line 2: delete "electricity".
5	3. Page 9, line 5: substitute "licensing" for "regulatory".
6	4. Page 9, line 9: delete "without being amended or repealed".
7	5. Page 9, line 11: after "date]" insert ", but may not be amended or repealed
8	during this time period".
9	6. Page 9, line 13: after "effect" insert ", and municipalities may no longer
10	impose any registration, licensing, or certification requirements on electrical
11	contractors, electricians, or electrical inspectors".
12	7. Page 9, line 24: substitute "(1) to (3)" for "(2) and (3)".

2007 – 2008 Legislature - 2 -

1	8. Page 10, line 10: substitute "100" for "50".
2	9. Page 11, line 3: delete lines 3 to 5 and substitute:
3	"(i) A person employed by an electricity provider, or a subcontractor of an
4	electricity provider, who installs, repairs, or maintains electrical wiring for
5	equipment that is installed in the normal course of providing utility services by the
6	electricity provider.".
7	10. Page 11, line 8: delete "electrical wiring" and substitute "electric lines".
8	11. Page 11, line 10: after that line insert:
9	"(L) A person employed by an electricity provider, or a subcontractor of an
10	electricity provider, who installs, repairs, or maintains primary voltage electric
11	facilities that are owned by the electricity provider's customers or members and that
12	operate at greater than 600 volts.
13	(m) A person employed by an electricity provider, or a subcontractor of an
14	electricity provider, who restores service during an emergency.".
15	12. Page 11, line 11: delete lines 11 and 12.
16	(END)
16	(END)